

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF PULASKI COUNTY, ARKANSAS

MATTHEW LEE HOWARD, CRAIG STOOPEs
ANNE SHELLEY and WILLIAM WAGNER

PLAINTIFFS

No. CV99-9881

THE CHILD WELFARE AGENCY REVIEW BOARD
and THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
SERVICES

DEFENDANTS

PLAINTIFFS' POST-TRIAL BRIEF

Leslie Cooper
James D. Esseks
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2627

David Ivers
Emily Sneddon
Mitchell, Blackstock, Barnes,
Wagoner, Ivers & Sneddon
1010 West Third Street
Little Rock, Arkansas 72203-1510
(501) 378-7870

Griffin J. Stockley
ACLU of Arkansas
904 W. Second Ave.
Suite #1
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201-5727
(501) 374-2842

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE REGULATION DOES NOT RATIONALLY FURTHER ANY LEGITIMATE GOVERNMENT INTEREST.	7
A. The evidence demonstrates that having a gay household member—including a gay parent—has no adverse effect on children’s adjustment..	7
B. None of the defendants’ asserted justifications constitutes a rational basis for the regulation..	12
1. The regulation is not justified by the defendants’ assertions that gay people pose a heightened risk of substance abuse, relationship instability, sexual abuse, disease, domestic violence or neglect	12
a. There is no factual basis for the defendants’ negative characterization of gay people... ..	12
<i>i. Substance abuse</i>	12
<i>ii. Relationship instability</i>	15
<i>iii. Sexual abuse</i>	16
<i>iv. Disease</i>	16
<i>v. Domestic violence</i>	18
<i>vi. Neglect</i>	18
b. The State already screens all foster families for the harmful qualities cited by defendants	19
2. The asserted purpose of protecting children from prejudice against gay people is not a legitimate government interest	22
3. The asserted goal of placing foster children with married heterosexual couples has no relevance to the constitutionality of the challenged regulation	25

C.	The evidence shows that the challenged exclusion undermines the best interests of children in foster care	29
II.	THE EVIDENCE SHOWS THAT THE REGULATION WAS ENACTED OUT OF ANTIPATHY TOWARDS GAY PEOPLE	33
III.	THE DEFENDANTS' EXPERT WITNESS'S OPINIONS SHOULD NOT BE CREDITED BECAUSE THEY ARE BASED NOT ON SCIENCE, BUT ON HIS PERSONAL IDEOLOGICAL VIEWS REGARDING HOMOSEXUALITY	36
	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Baker v. Wade,
106 F.R.D. 526 (N.D. Tex. 1985) 9

Conkel v. Conkel,
509 N.E.2d 983 (Ohio App. 1987) 22

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center,
473 U.S. 432 (1985) *passim*

Doe v. County of Centre,
242 F.3d 437 (3d Cir. 2001) 17

Eisenstadt v. Baird,
405 U.S. 438 (1972) 2, 4, 26

Heller v. Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993) 19

Jegley v. Picado,
349 Ark. 600, 80 S.W.3d 332 (2002) 2, 26, 33

Lawrence v. Texas,
123 S. Ct. 2472 (2003) 2, 33

Lofton v. Sec., Florida Department of Children & Families,
388 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2004) 4, 26

McLane v. Weiss,
332 Ark. 284, 965 S.W.2d 109 (1998) 25

Palmore v. Sidoti,
466 U.S. 429 (1984) 5, 22

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1997) *passim*

S.N.E. v. R.L.B.,
699 P.2d 875 (Alaska 1985) 22

U.S. Department of Agriculture v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973) 1, 2, 4, 5, 20, 21, 33, 35

STATUTES

Ark. Code § 9-9-204 21
Ark. Code § 9-28-402(13) 25
Ark. Code § 9-28-405(h)(i) 32

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF PULASKI COUNTY, ARKANSAS

MATTHEW LEE HOWARD, CRAIG STOOPE
ANNE SHELLEY and WILLIAM WAGNER

PLAINTIFFS

No. CV99-9881
